The financial statements for the period January 1, 2014 through May 31, 2014 include only the accounts of Protea Europe SAS (“Predecessor”). There were no material transactions between June 1, 2014 and June 13, 2014 on the accounts of the Predecessor so the
Company assumed May 31, 2014 as the acquisition date for financial statement presentation purposes. For the period January 30, 2014 (date of inception) through May 31, 2014, general & administrative expenses and net loss for the U.S. parent company were $176,456.
The financial statements for the periods January 30, 2014 (date of inception) through December 31, 2014; January 1 through December 31, 2015; and January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016 and 2015 include the accounts of AzurRx and its wholly-owned subsidiary,
AzurRx Europe SAS (collectively, the “Company”). Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

At December 31, 2014 and the year then ended, the Company has recorded a prior period adjustment relating to their property, equipment and leasehold improvements, intangible assets, and goodwill in regards to its consolidation of its French acquired subsidiary. The
impact of these adjustments are as follows:

Financial Statement Item As Previously Reported As Adjusted Change

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements, net $ 222,662 $ 211,725 $ 10,937
Total Other assets $ 6,391,503 $ 5,700,574 $ 690,929
Total Assets $ 7,277,619 $ 6,575,753 $ 701,866
Accumulated deficit $ (2,406,922) $ (2,365,148) $ (41,774)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (5,805) $ (749,445) $ 743,640
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 3,346,764 $ 2,644,898 $ 701,866

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Loss from operations $ (2,370,880) $ (2,329,106) $ (41,774)
Net loss $ (2,406,922) $ (2,365,148) $ (41,774)
Foreign currency translation adjustment $ (9,343) $ (749,445) $ 740,102
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,416,265) $ (3,114,593) $ 698,328
Loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.68) $ (0.67) $ (0.01)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss $ (2,406,922) $ (2,365,148) $ (41,774)
Amortization $ 460,596 $ 418,822 $ 41,774

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company has incurred significant operating losses and negative cash flows from operations since inception, had a working capital
deficiency at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 of approximately $8,540,000 and $6,748,000, respectively, and had an accumulated deficit at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 of approximately $10,287,000 and $8,295,000, respectively. The Company is
dependent on obtaining necessary funding from outside sources, including obtaining additional funding from the sale of securities in order to continue their operations. These conditions raise substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. The financial